DOOR WEATHER STRIPPING

O

g

Install 1/4 x 3/4" foam weather strip-
ping to the bottom of door opening and
latch portion of door opening where it
contacts door.

Attach a piece of weather stripping to
hinge side of door.

FRONT FENDER PANELS

a

O

Trim the front fender panels, as nec-
essary, to obtain a proper fit. Grind
gel coat from edges that contact the
fiberglass inside of the fenders.

Position panels against the wheels side
of the front bumper support brackets.
Drill 3/16” holes through panels into
bumper support brackets. Secure with
1/4 x 3/4" hex washer head self-tapping
screws. You may use pop rivets, if you
desire.

The top of the panel will be fiberglass-
ed to the inside of the fenders later on.

HORNS

O

PV3

Install stock VW 12 volt horn on left
fender panel. NOTE: If you prefer, a
dual note European styled horn is
available from our factory.

WEATHER STRIPPING

\s‘

1/4 x 3/4” FOAM
WEATHER STRIPPING

FRONT FENDER
PANEL

3/16"” DRILL

1/4 x 3/4"* HEX WASHER
HEAD SELF-TAPPING SCR.

Figure 8

V-10



)

ENGINE COMPARTMENT INSERTS

O

O

Trim the engine compartment fiber-
glass inserts to fit.

The smaller insert seals the rear inside
of the body to the top of the rear cross
member and should be flush with the
front edge of the crossmember. Sand
gel coat surface, as this will be fiber-
glassed in place later.

The lower insert fits against the bottom

of the rear crossmember and frame rails.
The front lip of the insert fits against
the engine cover plates. Trim, as neces-
sary, for the best fit,

Drill four 3/16" holes through the upper
insert and the top of the rear cross-
member. Secure with four 1/4 x 3/4"
hex washer head self-tapping screws.
You can pop rivet the upper piece into
place, if desired.

O

U

Secure the lower insert to the bottom of
the frame by drilling five 3/16” holes
through insert and the bottom of the
frame. Attach with five 1/4 x 3/4" hex
washer head self-tapping screws.

Use a piece of weather stripping or
rubber to seal spaces between engine
closure plates and insert.

* BODY NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY

1/4 x 3/4" HEX WASHER

SELF-TAPPING SCREWS —?

3/16" DRILL

TOP INSERT

BOTTOM OF REAR
CROSS MEMBER

LOWER INSERT

PV3



GLASSING THE BODY

Areas to be fiberglassed are:

O

el 3 U

Hood support bracket cover boxes to O

body, sealing trunk compartment from
passenger compartment.

Top of front fender panels to body.

Sides of body along doors to VW pan. O

Rear of body at seat base to pan.

Around
bulkhead.

steering column cut-out in

O

Steering column trim piece.

Check to make sure all gel coat has been
removed from any areas to be fiberglass-
ed. All parts should be clean and dust
free. Sand surface of any plastic pieces
that are fiberglassed.

Cut strips of fiberglass matting to fit
areas to be glassed. Allow at least a 3"
overlap between adjacent strips. When
joining separate pieces allow fiberglass
to extend 4-6"' on each surface.

Mix resin according to the manufac-
turer’s instructions. Do not add too
much hardener.

To protect steering column from adher-
ing to fiberglass, cover with polyethylene
film. This will not stick to the fiber-
glass and can be removed after the
fiberglass cures. Any heavy plastic food
storage bag will work.

STEERING COLUMN CUT-
OUT (BLUKHEAD)

STEERING COLUMN /

TRIM PIECE

=

SIDES OF BODY ALONG

/ DOORS TO PAN

SEALING TRUNK
COMPARTMENT

PV3

Figure 10

V-12



GAS TANK MODIFICATION

The VW gas tank will have to be modified for
use on the Replica. For 1967, or earlier,
fuel tanks, the filler must be moved
to the opposite corner. Super Beetle tanks
cannot be used.

Before performing any modifications do the
following:

J Drain all gasoline from tank. Fill tank
with detergent and water solution,
Agitate tank and drain. Refill with soap
and water solution, right to the bottom
of the filler neck.

(J For ‘67 or older tanks, cut filler neck
off flush with tank. With cap still on
filler, cut filler neck down just below
vent fitting. Weld shortened filler neck
back onto tank.

J NOTE: WE RECOMMEND THAT THIS
PROCEDURE BE DONE BY A SHOP
THAT IS EXPERIENCED IN WELD-

ING GAS TANKS. ANY GAS TANK
THAT HAS HAD GASOLINE IN IT IS
POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS. THIS
IS TRUE FOR ALL GAS TANKS.

(J For ‘68 or newer tanks the filler open-
ing must be moved to the opposite corn-
er of the tank. On the raised flat spot,
opposite the filler neck, cut a 2" hole,
using a hole saw. Save the plug. Cut the
filler neck down just below the vent
fitting and save. Cut remaining tube on
tank off just above tank. Weld shortened
neck piece back onto tank.

O Plug original filler hole with 2 plug,
saved from opposite corner of tank.
Weld in place.

GAS TANK INSTALLATION

0O Attach a length of neoprene gas hose to
bottom of tank and secure with a hose
clamp. Attach length of fuel tube to
vent fitting.

Apply foam weatherstripping to lip of
gas tank cut-out.

Apply silicone to bottom of gas tank
flange and set in place. Position origi-
nal tank retainers on sides of tank and
drill into fiberglass (5/16" drill bit).
Secure with 5/16 x 1" carriage bolts,
flat washer and lock nut.

Install fuel sender into tank and bolt
down. (Sender is packed with optional
gauges.)

Drill a 1/2” hole in the fiberglass floor
next to filler neck. Attach an 18"
long piece of vacuum or fuel hose to the
vent and pass through hole in floor and
down front fender well. Secure to the
inside of the fender well with a cable
clamp.

PV3



SEE DETAIL A

CUT LINE

-—DISCARD

1967 OR OLDER

GAS TANK

GAS CAP

1968 OR LATER

DETAIL A

PLUG -WELD IN PLACE

SECOND CUT LINE

VENT HOSE --""" B

FIRST CUT LINE

TANK POCKET

Figure 11

V-14




SPEEDOMETER CABLE

a

Obtain a VW speedometer cable No.
2119578094 from a VW dealer or use
original.

Modify speedometer cable as follows:
Grind off protrusions holding knurled
mounting nut to cable. Slide mounting
nut off cable. Replace with nut supplied
with our gauges. (Other gauge sets may
use different arrangements.)

Route speedometer cable along the front
harness and attach to the front wheel on
the driver’s side of the car.

STEERING WHEEL (OPTIONAL)

O

Attach steering wheel to adapter with
screws provided. Fit wheel to column
and retain with original VW nut. Attach
horn button wires and press in place.

GAS TANK
RETAINERS

FILLER NECK

WELD

1 ) i
VENT HOSE 51/6 x 1" CARRIAGE

Lo 1 A
e

GAS TANK
RETAINERS

WEATHER
STRIPPING

Figure 12

PV3



WINDSHIELD INSTALLATION

O

PV3

Slide rubber U channel extrusion onto
upper windshield edge. Use rubber ad-
hesive to secure to glass.

Place lower rubber extrusion on bottom
edge of windshield. Cut flush at edges.

Locate center rear of upper aluminum
windshield trim. Drill a 1/4"" hole for
support rod.

Place upper aluminum trim onto wind-
shield. Bend as necessary for best fit.
Do not force piece. Tap, if necessary,
with a rubber mallet.

Mark and cut sides of trim even with
edge of windshield.

Hold windshield in position on the body
and slip windshield posts into holes.
Draw a line along the body in front
of the lower rubber windshield extru-
sion. NOTE: Draw line 1/8” in from
edge of rubber.

Mark windshield post hole locations on
upper aluminum trim.

Remove windshield from car and take
off upper trim. Drill 11/64" holes
through trim for post screws. Use a
1024 tap to thread holes. Attach
windshield posts to trim with a No.
10 x 3/4" stainless steel oval head
machine screw, through the bottom
holes. Use No. 10 x 1/4" screws through
the top holes.

Bend lower windshield trim to conform
to line drawn on the body. Pull up dash
upholstery so mounting flange rests
flush against fiberglass. Drill 9/64"”
holes through the flange and fiberglass
and secure lower trim to the body with
twelve 1/8" pop rivets.

Drill a 1/4" hole for the windshield
support rod, through the top center
of the dash 3" behind the front edge
of the lower trim piece.

Cut two 3/4 diameter pieces of alum-
inum tubing with a 30° taper on one end
for windshield post spacers.

Place windshield with posts attached
into position on car; slip spacers over
post ends from below the dash and
loosely secure with" 3/8 x 1 1/4"" hex
head bolts with a flat washer under the
head.

Place support rod into hole in dash
and hole in upper windshield trim.
Attach nut, flat washer and lock wash-
er to threaded portion of rod under
the dash.

USE CAUTION. Tighten in rotation.
First tighten the support nut partially.
Next tighten the post bolts. Then
tighten the support rod nut.

Apply clear auto sealer 3M - 08551 or
equivalent, to outer lip of lower wind-
shield extrusion and windshield trim.



UPPER CHANNEL EXTRUSION

UPPER ALUMINUM TRIM

LOWER RUBBER EXTRUSION
UCHANNEL —

WINDSHIELD . "

1/4” DRILL

SUPPORT ROD

*)

11/64” DRILL

OB iy
k2 e

1/4" DRILL 3

9/64" DRILL

NO. 10 x 1/4" 8§
OVAL HEAD MACH
SCREWS (2)

NO. 10 x 3/4" S8
OVAL HEAD MACH
SCREWS (2)

WINDSHIELD POSTS

LOWER RUBBER
EXTRUSION

WINDSHIELD POST
HOLES

LOWER TRIM
F.W.

ALUMINUM TUBING
SPACER

F.W.

3/8 x 1 1/4" HEX
HEAD BOLTS (2)

Figure 13

V-17

PV3



INSTALLING WINDSHIELD WIPER
MOTOR

WINDSHIELD WASHER - OPTIONAL

A variety of windshield washers will work on

the rear wall 1” down from the top.

[J obtain windshield wiper motor from a the Replica. Because of space limitations we Drill two 1/4" holes and secure bracket
Volkswagen Beetle, or order a new have a small unit with a flexible reservoir with 1/4 x 1" hex head bolt with lock
one from an auto supply house, Be available from our factory. washer, flat washer and nut.
sure to specify a 12 volt motor.

[0 Wwith a grease pencil draw a straight [J Drill a 3/8” hole at the bottom of the

(J  Drill two 3/8” holes in the recesses on line between wiper post spindles. Mark rear wall of the luggage compartment on
the body to match the distance between line 4 in from each wiper post toward the motor side for the washer hose and
spindles of the wiper (15 3/4"). the center of the car. Measure 2 1/2" wires.

back from the hood opening toward this

O secure with original spindle nuts and mark on both sides and mark nozzle lo- [J Follow the instructions included with
washers. cations. Drill 5/16” holes and mount the unit for hose connections.

nozzles with hardware provided.

O Mount wiper arms and blades to spindle
posts when wiper is in the full down 0J  Open luggage compartment cover and lo-
position. cate mounting bracket on the center of

SPINDLE NUT . $
% f@ M —— hﬁf—-‘""’ﬁ;omu WIPER POST SPINDLES
3/8" DRILL @

BODY

1/4 x 1" HEX
HEAD BOLT

WINDSHIELD WASHER

INSIDE LUGGAGE
COMPARTMENT

1
MOUNTING
BRACKET

3/8" HOLE

PV3

Figure 14
V-18



SECTION VI WIRING

WIRING HARNESS INSTALLATION

There are a number of choices available in
wiring your assembly.

il

A VW harness can be modified and used.
However, extensive modifications are
necessary. In addition, a separate har-
ness will have to be fabricated if you
are using custom gauges.

A complete wiring harness can be fabri-
cated by a professional or by yourself,
if your knowledge of automotive wiring
if sufficient.

Many people chose our wiring harness,
specifically designed for the assembly.
It accommodates all accessories and
custom gauges. Step-by-step instructions
make it easy to install.

The harness should be placed on the car
at this point. Connections can be made
to components as they are installed,
following the instructions furnished with
the harness.

The instrument portion of the harness is
fastened to the top of the front cross-
member behind the dash area. The front
harness extends straight forward on the
driver's side of the car. A 3/4" hole is
cut through the bulkhead into the upper
inside of the fenderwell. The harness is
secured to the inside of the fender well
just below the luggage compartment
cable release housing that is fiberglassed
to the body. It is secured to the body
with wire clamps, available at auto
supply stores. Split the harness at

front just below the left head light
housing and run the right portion of
the harness across the car just forward of
the battery compartment. Secure, as
necessary, with wire ties or wire clamps.

The rear portion of the harness runs
down the front edge of the forward
frame upright, just in front of the
driver’s door, to the floor. It then ex-
tends back along the pan and exits
through a 3/4” hole, drilled through
the corner of the seat base. The wires
run along the frame and then branch
to the left and right taillights and engine
connections. Secure with wire ties or
cable clamps. Keep the wires away from
sharp objects and edges.

WIRES TO
STEERING COLUMN

BATTERY

WIRES TO LIGHTS

WIRING TO TAILLIGHTS
AND ENGINE CONNECTIONS

(DRIVER'S SIDE VIEW)

TO LIGHTS

Figure 1

Vi1

PV3



WIRING

Before you start the wiring on your assembly,
we suggest that you have the following tools
and supplies on hand.

TOOLS:

Good quality wire strippers

Good quality terminal crimping tool
Straight edge razor knife and extra blades
Self powered test light

12 Volt test light

SUPPLIES:

butt connectors, ring
female disconnects, splice con-

Proper terminals
terminals,
nectors
Electrical tape
Wire ties

Wire clamps

WIRING HARNESS

The optional factory wiring assembly con-
tains a 3 piece harness consisting of the
battery, cable starter harness, the instrument
harness and the main harness. The main har-
ness connects to gauges, fuses, steering
column wires and instrument harness wires
behind the dash board. Then the harness
branches off into 3 main divisions: the
front branch, engine branch and rear branch.
Each branch divides into other branches
and connections. The starting point will be
the steering column. Since the main harness
runs from one end of the car to the other,
it is more efficient to run the branches to
their locations and make all the connections

PV3

that apply to the branch. Then come back
to the steering column and make the appro-
priate connections.

NOTE: If using VDO gauges you will need a
different wiring schematic. Call our Technical
Department for new VDO Schematic.

WIRE
NO. COLOR MARKING
1 BLACK NONE
2 BLUE NOMNE
3 BROWN NONE
4 WHITE GREEN
5 GREEN NONE
13 ORANGE NONE
3 VIOLET NONE
8 GREY MNONE
g RED WHITE
10 RED YELLOW
11 RED BLUE
12 BLUE BLACK
13 — —— ORANGE BLACK
14 RED GREY
15 e S NELEOW BLACK
16 RED+ MNONE
i e es—— ] 4 S NONE
1 e EE RO NONE
19 RED BLACK
20 WHITE RED
21 WHITE NOME
22 RED NONE
23 GREY BLACK
24 BLUE YELLOW
25 ——_ BROWN WHITE
26 —moo _ VIOLET WHITE
27 e R BLACK 10G
28 ————REDI10G NONE
29 e WELLOW WHITE
30 ————— GREEN WHITE
3l e ORANGE 10G NONE

MAIN HARNESS ENGINE BRANCH

The engine branch runs along together with
the rear branch from the steering column area
over to the left inside of the car and down to
the floor, then back and out of the body
at the rear seat base. The two wires from the

VI-2

back up light switch run over to the switch
located on the transmission. The harness runs
along the frame rail then the engine branch
runs up and into the engine compartment.
Secure the harness to the frame and fender
well area, where necessary, with wire ties or
wire clamps, available at auto supply stores.

(J Transmission Back-Up Switch - Connect
blue/black (No. 12) lead to back-up
switch on transmissiori: Connect red/
black (No. 19) lead to other terminal on
transmission switch. NOTE: These two
leads are interchangeable.

[J Senders - Connect red/blue (No. 11) lead
to the oil pressure on top of the engine.
Connect red/yellow (No. 10) lead to the
oil temperature sender at the bottom
of the engine. NOTE: Make sure you
use the appropriate senders for the
gauges being used.

(J Coil - Connect violet (No. 7) lead to
positive (+) side of the coil. NOTE:
Electric choke wires to the carburetor(s)
also connect here. Connect grey (No. 8)
lead to the negative (-) side of the coil.
Also connect the green wire from the
distributor to this terminal.

(0 Voltage Regulator - Connect the 10
gauge red/white (No. 9) lead to the bat-
tery (B+) terminal on the voltage regu-
lator. NOTE: If you have a late model
VW the alternator and regulator are
combined. In this case, connect the 10
gauge red/white (No. 9) lead directly
to the post on the alternator.



Generator - |f your car has a separate
regulator, fashion wire and make connec-
tions between the two. Connect the D+
terminal (armature) on the regulator to
the D+ terminal on the generator. Con-
nect the DF terminal (Field) on the
voltage regulator to the DF terminal on
the generator. Run a wire from the
ground screw on regulator to ground
screw on generator.

Alternator - If your car is equipped
with a separate voltage regulator and
alternator use the stock plug and wires
to connect the two.

Ground - The black (No. 1) lead at the
intersection of the engine and rear
harness is secured to the frame. NOTE:
Make sure all dust, paint, rust, ect. is
cleaned away where the ground connec-
tion is made. This completes your
engine connections from the main har-
ness.

MAIN HARNESS - REAR BRANCH

O

The rear branch runs back along the
frame side rail to the left taillight, then
along the rear frame member to the
license plate back-up light, then over
to the right taillight. Secure harness
to frame with wire ties or wire clamps.

Left Taillight - Connect the orange
(No. 6) lead to the signal light. Connect
the brown (No. 3) lead to the tail-
light. Connect the white/red (No. 20)

lead to the brake light. The black (No. 1)
lead is the ground and is connected to a
taillight mounting stud.

O Back-up Tag Light - Join the two tag
light wires (same color) on the license
plate light and connect the brown
(No. 3) lead to them. Connect the
red/black (No. 19) to the back-up
light wire. The black (No. 1) lead is the
ground and is connected to a mounting
stud.

(O Right Taillight - Connect the green (No.
5) lead to the right signal light. Con-
nect the remaining wires the same way
you connected them to the left tail-
light.

This completes the connections at the rear
of the harness.

MAIN HARNESS - FRONT BRANCH

(0 Run the front portion of the main
harness out of the driver’'s compartment
just forward of the far left upper frame
member into the wheel well. Run the
wires along the cable release housing
for the luggage compartment cover. The
small three wire branch runs down to
the brake switch on the master cylinder.
The rest of the harness runs along the
front left fender well down to the left
signal headlight, and horn. Drill a hole
through the left inside fender panel
at the bottom and run the harness across
to the right of the car. Secure the har-
ness, wherever necessary, with wire

VI-3

ties or wire clamps.

Brake Light Switch - Connect the
orange/black (No. 13) lead to an outside
terminal of the brake light switch on
the master cylinder. Connect the white/
red (No. 20) lead to the outside ter-
minal. NOTE: Only one switch is
used. We suggest the front switch.
The center terminal on the switch
is not utilized. The two leads are inter-
changeable.

Ground - Secure the black (No. 1) lead to
the chassis.

Horn - Connect the yellow/black (No.
15) lead to the horn. The black (No. 1)
lead is the horn ground.

Left Turn Signal - Connect the orange
(No. 6) lead to the left turn signal
wire. Connect a black (No. 1) lead to a
stud on the light for ground.

Left Headlight - Connect the brown (No.
3) lead to the left parking light. This
is the bulb at the bottom of the head-
light housing. Connect the blue (No. 2)
lead to the low beam light. Connect the
white/green (No. 4) lead to the high
beam light. The black (No. 1) lead is
the ground. NOTE: It is easier to splice
the original VW headlight plug to the
wires.

Right Signal Light - Connect the green

(No. 5) lead to the right signal light
wire. Connect a black (No. 1) lead to a

PWV3



Main Harness Schematic

MAIN HARNESS
FRONT BRANCH

RED + BATTERY CABLE (16)

PV3

GRN (5)
R.SIG
R.SIG. GRND BLK (1)
BRN (3)
R.PARK'G LT. ORN(8)
BLK(1) INST. HARNESS
R. HEADLT. GRND Y GRN(5) S
R. LOW BEAM BLUE (2)
WHT/GRN (4)
R. HI-BEAM
®
BLK(1) HORN ouT IN
HORN RELAY
o YEL/BLK (15)
O FUSE
BATTERY B
0
c
" K
WHT/GRN(4) 2 g » VIO (7)
} — s
. . 3
BLU(2) xm
= 12
GRND.— ¢
R/GRY (14)
BRAKE
LIGHT ORN/BLK (13!
SWITCH YEL (18)
BLU/BLK (12)
WHT/RED (20)
L.HI-BEAM WHT/GRN (4) WHT/GRN (4)
L. LOW-BEAM BLU(2)
GRN (5) GRN(5)
L. HEADLT. GRND. BLK (1) ®
B
L.SIG. GRNI BLK(1) ® LK(1)
L.PARK'G LT. BRN(3) ¢ BRN(3)
L. SIG. ORN (6) ® ORN (6)
Figure 2
Vi-4




Main Harness Schematic

RED+ BATTERY CABLE (16)

MAIN HARNESS
REAR BRANCH

ORN 10G (31)

STARTER

W 3 L‘|_|
STEERING LEL.10G (17

— — — WIRES NOT SUPPLIED

CHASSIS

BLK({1)

R.GRND
,_ﬂﬂ‘:‘]__n.sus.
BRAKE

R. TAILLIGHT

VI-b

COLUMN — |
LG8
I ]
| L
AMP S TERMINAL C - AEG:
| TERMINAL ¢ Sl
L B/ULT
H.B. IND.
o —— TACH S TERMINAL violn G @—— LICENSE PLATE LT.
=
Z m
o
O OIL PRESSURE ’
= HEADLIGHT SW E _ PR RACICUR 2.
e i
= HE‘?L?HY = QUEERP OIL TEMP.
POST 1 S |_ RED/YEL (10) SENDER
POST 2 2 R/BLU(11) o
GRY (8) PRESSURE
SENDER
YELL U8 [PosT 3 BLU/BLK (12)
R/BLK (19)
WHT/RED (20) BRAKE
GRN(5)
& o GRND
BRN(3) L. TAILLIGHT
e
ORN(6) L. SIG,
Figure 3

PV3



Instrument Harness Schematic

€ 150d
‘MS LHODINav3IH

H3LIWOHOVL

(LZ) LHM

901 A718/4
1HMW 148
X18/NHD
901 a34
901 A4

JNVHL OL

NHOH NHE8

—— SIHIM MA

/NHD

LHM/>148

aNNOYD

=
=
=)

100 ONIY33Ls |

HIHSV 14

(L) Y18
(LZ) LHM

&
(9) NHO
(G) NHD

—poia

(zz) a3y

(¢z) a3y

IHNSS3Hd 110

(1) X718

'dNIL IO

(LZ) LHM

——
(zg) a3y

(LZ) LHM

SSINHVH AH3L1lVE

(L) 18
|.
(¢z) a3y

(£1) D01 MOTT13A OL SLOINNOD

(L) X718

AYNDIS 1437 AH

TVNOIS LHOIY

(9)NHO

(L) X789

H313W0a33dS AH

HOLIMS H3dIM

39NV 13n4 <

(SINHD

(LZ) LHM

—_—— e —— — —

(82) D0L A3H
(£Z) DOL M18/H
(62) LHMW/ T3 A

(z2) a3y

| L

(L) 78

(SZ) LHM/NYg

(rZ) 13A/aN79

(EZ) AT78/AHD

(L) X718
(¢Z) a3y

(LZ) LHM

(92) LHM/OIA

a3llddNs LON

(1Z) LHM

AY13H

NHOH

(SZ)

LHM/NHE

(¥Z)

13A/3N748

HOL1lOW
H3adIM

(1) Y18

(9¢2)

LHMW/OIA

IONVD dAY A

(L) ¥8

(L) X8

(8Z) ©0L 34

SSAINHYH NIVN OL

H3AaN3s
ANYL 13N

Figure 4

VI-6

PV3



~
\
)

mounting stud for ground.

[J Right Headlight - Wire the same as the

left light.

MAIN HARNESS - PASSENGER COMPART-
MENT, INSTRUMENT, FUSE CONNEC-
TIONS

O Dimmer Switch - Connect the yellow

(No. 18) lead to the power in post on
dimmer switch. Connect the blue (No. 2)
lead to the dimmer switch. Connect the
white/green (No. 4) lead to the dim-
mer switch.

Headlight Switch - Connect the red/
grey (No. 14) lead to post No. 1 on the
headlight switch. Connect the brown
(No. 3) lead to post 2 on the head-
light switch. Connect the yellow (No.18)
lead to post 3 on the headlight.

High Beam Indicator Light - Connect
the white/green (No. 4) lead to the
high beam indicator light. Connect
the black (No. 1) lead to the other
terminal on the light. The leads are
interchangeable.

Tachometer - Connect the grey (No.
8) lead to the S terminal on the tach.

Oil Pressure Gauge - Connect the red/
blue (No. 11) lead to the S terminal.

Qil Temperature Gauge - Connect the
red/yellow (No. 10) lead to the S ter-
minal.

Connect the 10 gauge red/white (No. 9)
wire to the S terminal on the amp
gauge.

(J Connect the blue/black (No. 12) lead
to fuse 5 (power output) on the fuse
panel.

(J Connect the orange/black (No. 13)
lead to fuse No. 2 (power output) on the
fuse panel.

(0 Connect the red/grey (No. 14) lead to
fuse 12 (power output) on the fuse
panel.

J Connect the vyellow/Black (No. 15)
lead to the power out terminal on the
horn relay.

(O The violet (No. 7) lead is connected to
the fuse panel later and the orange
(No. 6) lead and green (No. 5) lead will
be connected to the instrument har-
ness.

INSTRUMENT HARNESS

The instrument harness is positioned behind
the dashboard. It will be easier to work with
if you extend the wires for the instruments
through their respective holes. Start working
at the left and move to the right.

O

Instrument Lights - Connect the white
(No. 21) lead to post 2 on the headlight
switch. This is the same post the brown
is connected to.

VI-7

Tachometer - Connect the red (No. 22)
lead to the | terminal. Connect the
black (No. 1) lead to the ground ter-
minal. Connect the white (No. 21) lead
to the light terminal.

Oil Pressure Gauge - Connect a red
(No. 22) lead to the | terminal. Connect
the black (No. 1) lead to the ground
terminal. Connect the white (No. 21)
lead to the light terminal.

Oil Temperature - Connect the red (No.
22) lead to the | terminal. Connect the
black (No. 1) lead to the ground ter-
minal. Connect the white (No. 21) lead
to the white terminal.

Left Signal Indicator Light - Connect
the orange (No. 6) lead to a terminal
on the left signal indicator light. Con-
nect a black (No. 1) lead to the other
terminal,

Right Signal Indicator Light - Connect
the green (No. 5) lead to a terminal on
the right signal indicator light. Con-
nect a black (No. 1) lead to the other
terminal. NOTE: The terminals on
the signal lights are interchangeable.

Speedometer - Connect the black (No.
1) lead to the ground terminal.

Connect the white (No. 21) lead to the
light terminal.

Wiper Switch - Connect the grey/black

(No. 23) lead to post 1 on the wiper
switch. Connect blue/yellow (No. 24)

PV3



|nstrument Layout

¥ 'ON NHO/LHM ﬂ Y3 IH
1 'ON 8
1Z ON LHM
['ON 18
ZZ ON _a3d
80N _AJHO YILINOHOVL
Il 'ON n7ig/a3y
1 ON 18
Zz ON a3y
0L 'ON 13A/03Y \ Os
- -
1'ON 18 /
Zz ON Q3d
"dW3L 110
_ K $S3Hd 110
12 ON LHM
9°ON NHO
‘918 NHNL
L'ON 18
S'ON N
0 HO ‘9IS NHNL 'Y
L'ON 18
IZ ON LHM
I 'ON 18
Y313N0Q33dS
e 1Z ON LHM
7 6 ON D0L LHWH
8Z 'ON 90L Q3 \ S
O
\ L'ON 378 / 2
L£'ON D0l NHO :
3ONVO dWV
120N 1AM
9z ON LHM/OIA
L 'ON_ov18
ZZ ON a3y

Figure 5

VI8

PV3




Fuse Block Layout

BRAKE ORN/BLK (13)

HEADLIGHT R/GRY (14) » /’

HORN RELAY (NOT SUPPLIED) / Ah
WY

BACK UP BLUE/BLK (12) /
WIPER GRY/BLK (23) _ %

GAUGES RED (22)

SIGNALS GRN/WHT (30}

POWER OUT

POWER IN

1-4 ENERGIZED AT ALL TIMES

TO S TERMINAL ON AMP
GAUGE - WIRE NOT SUPPLIED

5-12 IS ENERGIZED ONLY WHEN IGNITION SWITCH IS ON

VIO (7) FROM IGN. COIL

R/BLK 10G (27)

Figure 6

VI-9

PV3



lead to post 2. Connect brown/white
(No. 25) lead to post 3.

(O Fuel Gauge - Connect the red (No. 22)
lead to the | terminal. Connect the
black (No. 1) lead to the ground ter-
minal. Connect the white (No. 21)
lead to the light terminal. Connect the
violet/white (No. 26) lead to the S
terminal,

0 Amp Gauge - Connect black (No. 1)
lead to the ground terminal. Connect
the white (No. 21) to the light ter-
minal.

(J Wiper Motor - Connect the black (No. 1)
lead to the wiper motor ground. Connect
the blue/yellow (No. 24) lead to the low
speed post on the wiper motor. Connect
the brown/white (No. 25) lead to the
high speed post of the wiper motor.

J Fuel Tank Sender - Connect the violet/
white (No. 26) lead to the fuel tank
sender. The black (No. 1) lead is the
fuel tank ground.

O Horn Relay - Connect the yellow/white
(No. 29) lead to the horn relay.

INSTRUMENT HARNESS FUSE
CONNECTIONS

(0 Horn - Connect a wire (Not Supplied)
from the horn relay power post to
power out side of fuse No. 4.

0O  windshield Wiper - Connect the grey/

PV3

black (No. 23) lead to the power out
side of fuse No. 6.

O Instrument - Connect the red (No. 22)

lead to the power out side of fuse No. 7.

OO Turn Signals - Connect green/white (No.

30) lead to the power out side of fuse
No. 8.

INSTRUMENT HARNESS TO MAIN
HARNESS

) Signal lights - Connect the green (No.
5) and orange (No. 6) leads to the
green and orange wires from the main
harness.

BATTERY CABLES

Bl A positive cable 10 ft. long is used to
connect the positive terminal of the
battery to the starter on the engine. A
negative cable approximately 30" long is
used as a ground cable from the negative
battery terminal to the chassis. The
short cable is available at any auto
supply store.

O obrill a 3/4” hole through the cross
piece at the front of pan next to the
tunnel on the passenger side.

0 Run the positive cable from the battery

through the hole drilled through the
battery compartment on the passenger
side down between the torsion tubes on
the front axle and back through the hole
in the front cross piece. Run the cable
next to the tunnel to the back of the

VI-10

car and out through the hole in the rear
cross piece. Protect cable with piece of
rubber hose or a grommet where it goes
through the crosspieces. Run cable up
and over to the starter. Secure the cable,
where necessary, with wire ties.

J Run the negative cable from the battery

through the hole in the driver’s side of
the battery compartment back down to
the sub frame behind the brake hose
mounting bracket. Drill a 5/16" hole
through the fiberglass into the sub frame
and attach cable terminal with 5/16 x
1 1/4" hex washer head self-tapping
screw with large flat washer. Make sure
you have a good strong connection.

POWER CONNECTIONS

The battery starter harness should be in-
stalled now.

(0 cConnect the red battery cable (No. 16)
with the ring terminal to the starter
along with the 10 gauge orange (No.
31) wire. Connect the yellow 10 gauge
(No. 17) wire to the starter solenoid.
Connect the 10 gauge orange wire
(No. 31) to the | post on the amp
gauge. Connect the red 10 gauge (No.
28) lead in the instrument harness to
the S post on the amp gauge. The
red/white 10 gauge (No. 9) lead from the
main harness is already connected to
the S terminal on the amp gauge. Also
run a length of 10 gauge wire from the S
terminal on the amp gauge to the power
input side of the fuse panel (fuses 1-4).



Connect the red/black 10 gauge (No. 27) ignition switch.
lead in the instrument harness to the 0
power input terminal on the fuse panel
(fuses 5-12). Connect the violet (No. 7)
wire from the main harness to a power
input terminal on the fuse panel (fuse

5-12 side). 0

Connect the 10 gauge red/black (No. 27)
lead from the instrument harness to the
10 gauge black VW ignition switch
wire.

Connect the 10 gauge red (No. 28)
wire from the instrument harness to
the 10 gauge red VW ignition switch
wire.

Connect the green/white (No. 30)
lead from the instrument harness to
one side of a 12 volt flasher to the
steering column.

Steering Column Connections - Connec-
tions are made from wvarious wires
located on the VW steering column to
wires from the instrument harness. [
Some wires on the VW are not used
and should be taped securely out of the
way. |f your steering column has a pro-
vision for a dimmer switch the wires 0O

may be used for a windshield washer. Connect the green/black/white wire

from the VW signal switch to the other
Connect 10 gauge vyellow (No. 17) side of the flasher.
lead from the battery harness to red/

black 10 gauge wire from the VW O connect the green (No. 5) lead from

O

the instrument harness to the green/
black wire from the VW turn signal
switch,

Connect the orange (No. 6) lead from
the instrument harness to the black/
white wire from the VW turn signal
switch,

Connect the vyellow/white (No. 29)
lead from the instrument harness to
the brown or horn wire on the VW col-
umn.

Secure the black harness wire to the
frame next to the steering column for
ground.

Additional accessories can be added easily.
Extra terminals are provided on the fuse
panel.

STARTER

* BODY NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY

POSITIVE BATTERY
CABLE

WIRES TO
STEERING COLUMN

NEGATIVE BATTERY

BATTERY CABLE

(PASSENGER-SIDE VIEW)

Figure 7

VI-11

PV3



POST 3 NO. 18

NO. 14
NO. 3
NO. 21
POST 3 NO. 25
HEADLIGHT POST 1 NO. 23
SWITCH
POST 2 NO. 24
WINDSHIELD
WIPER RED 10G (28)
SWITCH
()
NN
HORN RELAY (BOTTOM VIEW) @ L S O SR
S S
DIMMER SWITCH
DF O[Yor DF @ @ D+
| | » | |

t-------—-r-ﬂ e

:I---‘------'-I*II--J

— ———WIRES NOT SUPPLIED E

YEL/WHT (NO. 29) INST. HARNESS WHT/GREN (NO. 4) HIGH BEAM

POWER (FUSE BOX) NOT SUPPLIED YELLOW (NO. 18) HEADLIGHT SWITCH
YEL/BLK (NO. 15) TO HORN BLUE (NO. 2) LOW BEAM
Figure 8

PV3 VI-12



SECTION VIl UPHOLSTERY TRIM AND TOP

UPHOLSTERY

In this section, you will install seats and
carpet and will need 3M 90" spray adhesive
and a good pair of scissors and some straight
edge razor blades.

(0 Seat are best assembled on a large work
bench or table of convenient height. You
should cover the workbench with carpet
remnants or similar material to protect
the upholstery while you are working on
the seats.

(3J Illustrations and instructions in this
section contain some plywood and foam
not supplied with your assembly. If you
wish to use extra foam, it’s available
at your local auto upholstery supply
house. However, the foam supplied with
your assembly is adequate.

CARPETING

The carpeting kit consists of fourteen pieces
of precut and trimmed carpet, as shown.
Lay out the pieces on the floor and check to
be sure you have unpacked all the pieces.
The seat back pieces are not used yet and
should be placed aside for use later.

NOTE: Finished edges on the carpet are de-
signed to be visible in the car. Unfinished
edges are concealed by other parts and may
have to be trimmed to fit.

FRONT OF CAR

TRIANGULAR PIECES

RIGHT
FLOOR

(

LEFT
FLOOR

SHIFT TUNNEL

SEAT BASE

REAR SEAT BACK PIECE

: \}\l

VII-1

Figure 1

PV3




FIREWALL

ACCELERATOR PEDAL

TRIANGULAR PIECES

FINISHED EDGE

/

TUNNEL

L

CENTER PIECE

FINISHED EDGE

PV3

Figure 2

VII-2

Position the first piece against the
trunk wall behind the accelerator pedal.
Allow piece to extend several inches
onto the floor. Apply adhesive and se-
cure in place. Install the two small
triangular pieces next.

NOTE: Carpet is secured in place with a
spray carpet adhesive such as 3M “90"
brand spray adhesive. This adhesive is
sprayed on the back of the carpet and
the surface to which it will be cemented.
Allow the adhesive to air-dry for about
30 seconds., then press in place.

If necessary, the carpet can be picked
up and moved to get a better alignment.
You can also use contact cement. How-
ever, you have less capability to move
the carpet in case of misalignment.

Position the center piece over the shift
tunnel. Glue in place starting at the
front of the tunnel. Working toward the
rear, cut an opening for the shift lever
and another for the parking brake lever.

Finish cementing the remainder of the
section to the tunnel.



Install the large rear seat back piece
next, then the seat base carpet.

Position the carpet pieces at the side
kick panels. Apply cement and glue in
place.

Position the door carpet pieces in
position next and allow to extend down
and on to the pan.

The left and right floor sections are
glued in to complete the carpeting.

FIREWALL SECTION

LEFT FLOOR

SECTION

DRIVE SHAFT
TUNNEL

FINISHED EDGE

FIRST PIECE

RIGHT FLOOR
SECTION

FINISHED EDGES

ROLL BARS ——‘

Figure 3
VII-3

PV3



HEATER HOSES

O

g

The custom chassis has 2 inlet tubes for
heater hose located at the rear.

Obtain emission control hose 2 x 36"
NAPA part No. 813-1313, or equivalent,
available at any auto supply store, and
four stainless steel hose clamps. Attach
hoses from engine to frame.

Defroster Hoses:

If using the optional defroster, install
defroster hoses from frame outlets under
the dash on each side of the car to the
defroster vents behind the windshield.

MASTER CYLINDER TO BRAKE
RESERVOIR

O

Attach master cylinder hoses to master
cylinder reservoir and fill with brake
fluid. Consult your VW service manual
for bleeding information.

DIMMER SWITCH

d

PV3

Obtain a 12 volt floor mounted dimmer
switch from an auto supply store.

d

Mount the dimmer switch to the floor of
the car, 4" behind the heater outlet
opening, on the left main frame rail.

Make all electrical connections to en-
gine and transmission.

HEATER SLIDES (OPTIONAL)

O

If using the optional heater defroster
kit, position the stainless steel heater
slides at cut-outs in the main frame
rails at the bottom of the kick panels.
Knobs to the rear of the car.

Drill 1/8” holes using the slide as a
guide. Secure heater slides in position
with No. 6 x 1 stainless steel oval
head self-tapping screws. As an alterna-
tive method, pop rivets may be used to
secure slides.

SHIFT AND EMERGENCY BRAKE BOOTS

(J Paint emergency brake handle and shift

handle with black paint,

Vil-4

Obtain a standard shift boot from any
auto supply store or our factory and
install according to manufacturer’s in-
structions.

The original VW emergency brake boot
is installed in the same manner as it was
on the VW. New emergency brake boots
are available from your local VW dealer.

WIPER ARMS AND BLADES

(J Attach Trico AL 60 heavy duty stainless

steel wiper arms and appropriate blades,
following instructions packed with the
arms. These units are available from our
factory. Attach arms when posts are in
their full park position.



ENGINE

HEATER HOSE

SHIFT BOOT

SUB FRAME HEATER
HOSE CONNECTIONS

DEFROSTER HOSE
CONNECTION

HEATER
OUTLET
CUT-0uUT

HEATER SLIDE EMERGENCY BRAKE
BOOT

POP RIVETS

DIMMER SWITCH 7

Figure 4

VIl-5 i



21/2" HOLE —-—\

18 1/2"

|_— SPEAKER

8"CE—

71/2CL

33"

7/32" DRILL

DOOR PANEL
UPHOLSTERY

No. 8 x 3/4"" SS SELF-
TAPPING SCREWS W/
WASHER (12)

DOOR HANDLE

PV3

Figure 5

VII-6

DOOR PANEL UPHOLSTERY

O use heavy cardboard or light wood
paneling and cut out pieces to attach
door upholstery. Cut a 2 1/2"” hole
for door handle and open a hole for
speakers, if installing a radio.

3 cut material to shape allowing 1 1/2" to
extend around back, Attach with 3M
90" spray adhesive, or equivalent.

O NOTE: If desired, 1/4"” foam can be
attached to panels before upholstery is
installed.

O Attach speakers to panels, if using,
and connect speaker wires.

O Drill twelve 7/32 holes through panel
and fiberglass lip on door and secure
with No. 8 x 3/4" stainless steel self-
tapping screws with washer.

OO Attach door handle along with trim
piece. Handle should face directly up
when in the full closed position.



DOOR TOP TRIM

m

O

Trim fiberglass edges of door top chan-
nels so edges are smooth and even.

Fill ends of channel with epoxy putty,
available at any hardware store. Putty
should extend 3" toward the center of
each end of the channel.

Cut upholstery material to shape and
attach to channel with 3M 90’ spray
adhesive, Attach trim bead to top of
channel where it meets the door. Use
Superglue, or equivalent.

Drill three 7/32" holes in each channel
and secure to door with No., 8 x 2"
stainless steel trim screws, with washers.
Glue engs of vinyl trim bead around
edges of trim piece for a finished look.

(VIEW - UPSIDE DOWN)

CHANNEL

EPOXY PUTTY

DOOR TOP TRIM

NO.8 x 2" SS TRIM
SCREWS W/WASHERS (3]}

UPHOLSTERY
TRIM BEAD

7/32" DRILL

CHANNEL

Figure 6

VII-7 PV3




CUT-OuUT

SEAT EDGE TRIM

1/4” PLYWOOD
STRIPS 1" WIDE

NO.10 x 1/2" RND
HD WOOD SCR

NO. 10 x 3/4" PAN
HEAD SCREW

PV3

Figure 7

VII-8

FRONT SEAT FABRICATION

O

Cut out the scribed oval areas on backs
of fiberglass seat shells with a sabre
saw.

Attach black vinyl seat edge trim to the
edge of each seat.

Fabricate 1 wide strips from 1/4"
plywood and attach to the inside of seat
back and seat bottom. The back strips
are centered 11" apart and the bottom
strips are centered 9 1/2" apart. Secure
to fiberglass shell with No. 10 1/2”
round head wood screws or use pop
rivets as an alternative.

Attach seat adjustment levers to outside
upper seat slides with No. 10 x 3/4" pan
head machine screws with flat washers
and lock nuts.

Center slides on bottom of seat 9 1/2"
apart.

NOTE: Tracks must be parallel for free
movement.

Mark hole location on fiberglass through
holes in tracks. Drill 5/16" holes. Secure
tracks to seats with 5/16 x 2" carriage
bolts with flat washer, lock washer and
lock nuts.

NOTE: Two cup spacers are placed be-
tween the seat and track with a flat
washer between them.



CUP SPACERS

NUT

-

5/16" DRILL

o172

CUT 1” WIDE
OVAL SLOTS TRIMMING KNIFE
GLUE
WOOD STRIPS
FOAM
PULL
OVAL FLAPS

Figure 8
VII-9

Apply 3M “90" spray adhesive to rear
seat foam and fiberglass. Place foam in
position with 1” of foam above the top
of the fiberglass seat back.

With a sharp knife cut 1" wide oval
slots in the foam, through the oval cut-
outs in fiberglass.

Slip oval flaps on the back of the up-
holstery fabric through the cut-outs in
the fiberglass shell. Fasten inner side
flaps to the wood strips with a staple
gun, Pull the top center of the up-
holstery over the top of the fiberglass
seat shell and glue to seat back with 3M
90" adhesive. Trim inner flaps where
stapled.

Apply adhesive to foam side pieces and
glue in place.

Staple inside edges of seat side up-
holstery to wood strips on seat base.
Pull sides of seat upholstery around out-
er seat edge and glue in place.

Pull upholstery tightly through oval cut
outs in seat back and notch and trim
fabric for best fit. Glue in place with
3M “90" spray adhesive.

NOTE: As an alternative, 1/8” wood
strips 1" wide can be fastened to the
back of the fiberglass shell near the
seat edge and the upholstery can be
stapled to these strips.

PV3



PV3

Fabricate a seat base for the seat cush-
jons out of 1/2” plywood. Base is
7 1/2” wide and 10” long. Center
cushion base on seat bottom and attach
to fiberglass shell with two 5/16 x
1 1/2" carriage bolts spaced 6"apart.
Secure with flat washer, lock washers
and nuts.

Center foam cushion on plywood base,
pushing back of foam against seat back
as far as possible. Secure foam with 3M
“90" adhesive.

Remove plywood cushion base and foam
from the seat. Slip seat upholstery over
foam Staple the side flaps to the bottom
of the plywood, Staple the rear flap to
the plywood. Leave the front flap loose.

Attach seat cushion permanently into
position. Pull front flap forward and
over fiberglass shell and glue in place,

Attach carpet backs to seat with spray
adhesive and trim for best fit.

FOAM
SIDE PIECE

FRONT FLAP

PLYWOOD

ViI-10

Figure 9




REAR SEAT CUSHION

(0 Make a cardboard template for the rear
seat cushion. Cut holes at sides if the
optional roll bar has been installed.

O Transfer dimensions to a piece of 1/2"
plywood and cut out with a sabre saw.

O Glue a 2" piece of foam to plywood
with 3M "“90" spray adhesive. Trim foam
for proper fit.

C] Attach rear seat upholstery to bottom
of plywood with staples.

] Install rear seat in car.

\

1/2” PLYWOOD ——y
38” %

BACK VIEW

UPHOLSTERY

STAPLE

Figure 10
VII-11

PV3



SEAT

STUDS

SEAT BELT

WASHERS

TUNNEL

3/8" DRILL

Figure 11
PV3 VII-12

SEAT INSTALLATION

NOTE: The following positioning of seats give
the proper location for the average person.
The location can be moved forward or back-
ward, as desired, to meet your individual
requirements.

O

Locate the rear seat studs 11" forward
from the rear seat base. Inside studs are
3 1/4"” from tunnel. Hole locations can
be marked on carpet by applying chalk
to bottom of studs or by applying mask-
ing tape to carpet, then pressing down
on seat.

Drill 3/8" holes. Place the seats in place
with large washers between the seat
track and carpet.

Check the position and bolt the seats
securely in place with 5/16" nuts with
lock washers and large flat washers.

SEAT BELTS

O

While the stock seat belts can be used,
if the brackets are straightened, we
use smaller belts on the assembly.
Available from our factory, these belts
are installed with the seats. The rear
studs pass through the holes in the
brackets at the ends of the belts.



CARPET TRIM

O

Position the long piece of aluminum
carpet trim at the rear of the door
opening on the body. Closed end of trim
piece faces up. Trim bottom for proper
fit.

Shorter piece of trim fits on front
inside edge of door opening on the body.
Bend trim piece to follow contour of
door opening. Trim bottom for proper
fit.

Drill six 7/64"" holes for the front trim
piece and seven for the rear. Attach
with 6 x 1" stainless steel oval head
self-tapping screws or with pop rivets.

DOOR SILL TRIM

O

Place door sill trim pieces along inside
edge of the bottom of each door opening
on the body, covering edge of carpet.
Shorten, if necessary.

Drill nine 7/64” holes for each trim
piece and attach with No. 6 x 1" stain-
less steel oval head self-tapping screws
or pop rivets.

NO.6x 1SS
OVAL HEAD SELF-
TAPPING SCREWS OR

POP RIVETS

DOOR SILL TRIM

7/64" DRILL
INSIDE EDGE
REAR \
CARPET
TRIM ’
CARPET
TRIM
BEND
CARPETING

L1'»1‘.'.'). 6x 1" 8.5.OVAL HEAD

SELF-TAPPING SCREWS

Figure 12

VII-13 s




CONVERTIBLE TOP

O

O

PV3

Position fiberglass bow header on

windshield frame,

Attach latches to windshield and mark
mounting position on each side of
header.

Secure latches to bow header by drill-
ing 11/64" holes through header and
install No. 8 x 1" SS oval head machine
screws with flat washer, lock washer
and nuts. Countersink the heads of
the bolts so they are flush with fiber-
glass surface. NOTE: It will be necessary
to slightly enlarge the holes in the
latches.

Locate the threaded tubular bow sup-
port arms fiberglassed into the body
on each side of the car. These supports
are located on the sides of the car under
the rear seat back carpet, approximate-
ly 3 1/2" behind the rear door edge
trim and 2 1/2” down from the top of
the body.

Slide the longer metal top bow through
the forward loop on the convertible
top. Slide the shorter bow through
the rear loop.

Secure rear bow to the top bracket

arms with 1/4 x 1" hex head bolt
through the arm and bow with a locknut
on the inside. The lever on the arm is
on the bottom facing the center rear
of interior.

Secure the front bow to the top bracket
arms and into the bow supports with
1/4 x 1 1/2” hex head bolt with a
flat washer on each side.

Center the top on the car and install
one snap stud in the fiberglass at the
center of the car about 1" behind the
rear seat lip. Install a matching snap
on the top.

Have a helper pull forward on the top
and install eight snaps on each side of
the center snap around the rear body
lip. NOTE: Work from the center alter-
nating between each side. Studs are
placed 5" apart.

Pull top forward over bow header so
a wrinkle-free finish is obtained and
mark position of top against bow from
inside of the car.

Apply with 2011 (Goodyear) (Pliobond)
adhesive or its equivalent to the fiber-

VIl-14

glass header and top. Sand header bow
before applying glue. Trim material
2" in front of fiberglass header and
glue material around and inside channel
of header. Attach a piece of foam
rubber weather stripping to inside of
channel.

Install a stud on each side of upper
windshield trim. NOTE: Drill a 1/8"
hole and secure with a pop rivet. NOTE:
Be very careful to avoid windshield
glass. Install a matching snap in each
forward flap.

Install an additional snap stud on each
side of the car for the rear side cur-
tain flaps. Install a matching snap in
the flaps.

TONNEAU COVER (OPTIONAL)

a

Install snaps in tonneau cover to match
studs on padded rolls and trunk lid.
Start at the rear center and work toward
the front of the car. NOTE: Make
certain that tonneau cover overlaps
defroster ducts, if installed.



CARPET TRIM

(J Position the long piece of aluminum

carpet trim at the rear of the door
opening on the body. Closed end of trim
piece faces up. Trim bottom for proper
fit.

Shorter piece of trim fits on front
inside edge of door opening on the body.
Bend trim piece to follow contour of
door opening. Trim bottom for proper
fit.

Drill six 7/64'" holes for the front trim
piece and seven for the rear. Attach
with 6 x 1" stainless steel oval head
self-tapping screws or with pop rivets.

DOOR SILL TRIM

O

Place door sill trim pieces along inside
edge of the bottom of each door opening
on the body, covering edge of carpet.
Shorten, if necessary.

Drill nine 7/64"” holes for each trim
piece and attach with No, 6 x 1" stain-
less steel oval head self-tapping screws
or pop rivets.

NO.6 x 1" SS
OVAL HEAD SELF-
TAPPING SCREWS OR

POP RIVETS

DOOR SILL TRIM

7/64" DRILL
INSIDE EDGE
REAR ! ] \
CARPET ‘;'a
TRIM o 5
% CARPET
it TRIM
% -—"".-
1 -~
:Z%'.
CARPETING

LNO. 6x 17 S.S.0OVAL HEAD

SELF-TAPPING SCREWS

Figure 12

VII-13 S




MALE SNAP
STUD ———

TOP BOW
iy

MALE SNAP
FOR FABRIC

LATCHES

FEMALE SNAP XN

FOR FABRIC —%
REAR SEAT LIP

SEE DETAIL

STUD ON
WINDSHIELD TRIM

NO.8 x 1" SS OVAL

HEAD MACH. SCR. —‘\\

RR,

ADDITIONAL STUD FOR

11/64" DRILL SIDE CURTAIN FLAPS

TUBULAR SUPPORT
ARMS

LOCK NUT
SUPPORT BRACKET
-a—— REAR BOW

1/4 x 1 1/2" HEX

HEAD BOLT
_ \\ 1/4 x 1 HEX

HEAD BOLT

Figure 13

PV3

V1I-15



SIDE CURTAINS

curtain. Allow seal strip to extend 1"
past each end.

Place the side curtain in position with
the top up. With a grease pencil mark
curtain where ever it needs to be trim-
med. Plastic should extend to outer lip
of top and 1/4" behind windshield posts.

Carefully trim for proper fit, using a
sabre saw with a very fine blade. Sup-

port material when cutting to avoid
cracking.

Install rubber seal strip. Material with
the flat rubber flange goes along the
bottom as well as the rear and top. Cut
a piece of rubber trim material with the
tubular edge for front of windshield.
Cut angles at corners where material
meets and glue with Superglue or equiva-
lent.

[J Attach metal posts to the side curtains
with the hardware provided.

(0 NOTE: Use rubber washers or 0 rings
under carriage bolt heads to prevent
overtightening.

(J Drill 3/8" holes for support tubes in
door trim roll and install tubes.

(0 Attach piece of rubber seal strip with
flat 3/4" lip to the bottom of side

"
TUBULAR
EDGE

SIDE CURTAIN

RUBBER SEAL TRIM

SUPPORT TUBES

§ RUBBER TRIM

RUBBER WASHERS (3) %

_.._-—- CLOSED END NUT (3)

METAL POST (2)

CARR. BOLTS (3) —4;

PV3

Figure 14

V1l-16



SECTION VIil FINAL DETAILS

MIRRORS

Many types of mirrors can be utilized on the
Replica. Mounting is a matter of personal
preference. |llustrations are for mirrors WINDSHIELD SUPPORT ROD
available from our factory.

LUGGAGE COMPARTMENT ——

(] Attach rear view mirror to the wind-
shield support rod with the hardware 2
provided. e

(0 Attach outside fender mirrors to the
fenders. Locate center of mirror(s)
approximately 5 from the side of the
luggage compartment opening, 3" for-
ward of the rear corner. Fasten with
hardware provided.

REAR VIEW MIRROR

UPPER SIDE TRIM - STANDARD
VERSION ONLY

(J clean surface of mounting location with =
acetone.

O praw a light line with a grease pencil
from the center of the door handle to
the front and rear of the car. Extend
line 33" on side of front fender and
35" on side of rear fender. Points of
molding are at the front and rear of car.

O cut pieces to fit front fender and re-
move backing and apply to surface.
Cut pieces to fit the door. Remaining
pointed piece runs along the rear fender.

MOLDING

Figure 1
Vi1 PV



— e — — —

7/32" DRILL

é

131/2"

\ 1/4 x 3/4” HEX WASHER

HEAD SELF-TAPPING SCR.

METAL MOUNTING BRACKET

ANTENNA

1/2" HOLE

Figure 2

PV3

VIli-2

RADIO

A number of radios will fit the Replica
assembly. The optional factory unit comes
with a special mounting bracket and
case. The radio is located on the passenger
side of the car below the dash.

(J Position the metal mounting bracket in
the appropriate location against the
bottom of the crossmember behind the
dash. Drill two 7/32" holes and attach
with 1/4 x 3/4" hex washer head self-
tapping screws.

3 Install radio and cover.

O Drill holes through the top of the door
and door jamb for speaker wires.

ANTENNA

(J The optional antenna mounts to the top
of the fender on the passenger side of
the car.

J Mark hole location approximately
13 1/2" forward of the top of the door
opening. Drill a 1/2” hole and mount
antenna.

O i using the optional power antenna,
secure the mount on the power unit to
the inside of the fender well,



PASSENGER GRAB HANDLE
(OPTIONAL)

A grab handle for the car is available from the
factory as an option. It is for the convenience
of passengers.

O Locate handle 6" from the end of the
dash trim roll on the passenger side.
The bottom of the handle contacts the
bottom lip of the dash. The upper
mounting hole lines up with the trim
piece.

J Mark hole locations and drill two 1/4"
holes. Secure with the hardware provid-
ed.

EMBLEMS

One emblem is furnished with the assem-
bly. It can be mounted on the dash or front
fender. If desired, an additional emblem can
be obtained from the factory.

Preferred locations are on the passenger side
of the dash or on the passenger side front
fender, just forward of the door, above upper
side molding on the standard model.

O Position emblem in desired location and
mark stud location. Drill five 1/8"
holes and push into position. If the
assembly should become loose, adhesive
can be applied to the studs.

HEX HEAD BOLTS

Gt &

:: 6" .
| '
|

GRAB HANDLE

PASSENGER SIDE

VIII-3

Figure 3

PV3



PRE-OPERATIONS CHECK LIST

Before putting your car into service be sure:

O
O
O

PV3

All bolts are tightened properly.
All parts are Ilubed where required.

Brakes have been bled and adjusted
properly. Master cylinder is full.

Engine oil level is correct.

CF ]

O

Transmission oil level is correct.

Tire inflation is at 28 psi (recommend-
ed).

Battery is charged and alternator is
charging battery.

Front end is properly aligned.

Vili-4

0. s O

All belts are tightened properly.
Headlights are adjusted.

Horns and all
properly.

safety items function

Car meets your state safety and emission
requirements.



)

SECTION IX APPENDIX

NUT AND BOLT LIST

&

10.

(i P

2

13.

14.

License plate holder to body - (2 each)
5/16 x 1" hex head cap screws with
flat washers, lock washer and nuts.
Taillights #o body - 6 No. 10 flat washers
and lock %shers.

License and back up light to body -
2 No. 10 flat washer and lock washer.
Horn grilles to body - 6 No. 6 flat
washer and lock washer,

Turn signals to body - 4 No. 10 flat
washer and lock washer.

Deck hinges to deck lid - (4 each)
1/4 x 1 1/2"” hex head screws with
flat washer, lock washer and nuts.
Rear deck hinge brackets to body -
(4 each) 3/8 x 1 1/2" hex head cap
screws, lock washers and nuts. 8 flat
washers,

Deck hinge to bracket - Two 3/8 x
1 1/2" hex head cap screw. 4 flat wash-
ers, 2 lock nuts.

Deck lock to mounting plate - (2 each)
3/8 x 1 1/2" hex head cap screws; 4 lock
washers and nuts, 4 flat washers.

Lock pin to deck lid - (2 each) 5/16 lock
nuts and flat washers.

Support pin to firewall - 1 No. 10
x 1 1/2” round head machine screw,
flat washer, lock washer and nut.

Grille to deck lid - 4 No. 6 round head
stainless steel self-tapping screws.
Headlight clip to body - (3 each) No.
10 x 1/2" round head machine screws
with flat washers, lock washers and
nuts.

Headlight housing to body - (2 each)
1 1/2" chrome or S.S. carriage bolts,

15.

16.

1.

18,

19.

20.

21.
22,

23.

24,

25.

26.

flat washer, lock washer and nuts.
Hood latch to hood - (2 each) 5/16 x
1" carriage bolts with flat washer, lock
washer and nuts.

Hood hinges to hood flange - (4 each)
5/16 x 1" hex head bolts with flat
washer, lock washer and nuts.

Hood hinges to hood hinge support:
bracket - Two 5/16 x 1" hex head
bolts with 4 flat washers and 2 lock
nuts.

Hood hinge support brackets to frame -
(4 each) 5/16 x 2 1/2" hex head bolts
with flat washers, lock washers and
nuts.

Brake reservoir to trunk floor - 2 No. 8
x 3/4" hex washer head self-tapping
SCrews.

Hood support rod retainer bracket -
1/4 x 1" carriage bolt with flat washer,
lock washer and nut.
Hood handle to hood -
washers.

Lower door molding - 10 No. 10 flat
washers.

Dash trim center piece to dash - (4 each)
3/16" nuts, flat washer and lock wash-
ers.

Firewall splash apron to firewall - No. 8
x 3/4" self-tapping round head screws.
Rear bumper support brackets to frame -
(4 each) 3/8 x 2 3/4” hex head bolts,
flat washers, lock washer and nuts.

Nerf bars or bumper brackets to bumper
support brackets - (8 each) 3/8 x
1 1/2" hex head bolt, flat washer, lock
washer and nuts.

2 No. 8 flat

IX-1

27,

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

Bumper molding to bumpers - (4 each)
5/16 x 1" pan head machine screw with
flat washer, lock washer and nuts.
Bumper guards to bumper - Four 5/16
flat washer, lock washer and nuts.

Fuse block pate to body under dash -
(2 each) 1/4 x 1 1/2" carriage bolts,
flat washers, lock washer and nuts.

Roll bar supports to chassis - (4 each)
3/8 x 2 3/4 hex head bolts, fiat washer,
lock washer and nuts.

Roll bar to support - (8 each) 3/8 x
1 1/2"” hex head bolts, flat washer,
lock washer and nuts.

Forward roll bar mount to chassis -
(4 each) 3/8 x 2 1/2" hex head bolts,
flat washer, lock washer and nuts.
Engine compartment inserts to frame -
Fourteen 1/4 x 3/14" hex washer head
self-tapping screws.

Door locks to door plates - 6 x 12mm
1mm pitch flat head machine screws.
Door lock plates to body - (32 each)
No. 8 x 3/4" pan head machine screws
with flat washer, lock washer and nuts.
Striker plate to reinforcing plate
(8 each) 1/4 x 3/4" flat head machine
screws with lock washers and nuts.
Door handle to door - (2 each) No. 10
x 1/2" round head machine screw with
flat washer, lock washer and nut.

Door release rod to door - (2 each)
1/4 x 1’ flat head machine screw with
flat washer, lock washer and nut.
Door handle release rod to lock re-
lease rod - 4 No. 10 lock nuts.

PV3



40.

41,

42.

43.

44,

45,

46.

47.

48.

PV3

Inside door release mechanism to door -
(4 each) 1/4 x 1" flat head machine
screws with flat washer, lock washer and
nuts.

Front subframe mounts to VW pan -
(4 each) 7/16 x 1 1/2" hex head bolts
with 8 flat washers and 2 lock nuts.
Front and rear pan sides to subframe -
Eight 5/16 x 1" hex washer head self-
tapping screws.

Sides of pan to frame side plates -
(6 each) 5/16 x 1 1/4” hex head bolts
with lock nuts, 12 flat washers.

Top body support to lower body sup-
port - (2 each) 3/8 x 1” hex head bolt
lock washer and nuts, 4 flat washers.
Body to body support - (3 each) 5/16 x
1 1/2" carriage bolt with flat washer,
lock washer and nuts.

Fuse block plate to body - (2 each)
1/4 x 1 1/2" carriage bolts with flat
washer, lock washer and nuts.

Steering column bracket to frame -
One 5/16 x 3" hex head bolt with lock
washer and nut, 2 flat washers.

Steering column to steering column
bracket - (2 each) 5/16 x 1 1/2" hex
head bolt with lock washers and nuts, 4
flat washers.

49.

50.

51.

02

53.

54.

o5.

56.

57.

58.

Carpet trim to body - 26 No. 6 x 1"
stainless steel oval head self-tapping
machine screws.

Door sill trim to body - 18 No. 6 x 1"
stainless steel oval head self-tapping
SCrews.

Heater slides to frame - 8 No. 6 x 1"
stainless steel phillips oval head self-
tapping screws.

Dimmer switch to floor -
3/4"” hex washer head
SCrews.

Fender panels to front bumper sup-
port brackets - Ten 1/4 x 3/4 hex wash-
er head self-tapping screw.

Plywood strips to front seats - 48 No.
10 x 1/2"" wood screws.

Seat adjustment levers to seat tracks -
(4 each) No. 10 x 3/4" pan head mach-
ine screws with lock nuts.

Seat tracks to seats - (8 each) 5/16 x 2"
carriage head bolts with flat washer,
lock washer and nuts.

Front Seat cushion to seat - (4 each)
5/16 x 1 1/2" carriage head bolts with
flat washer, lock washer and nuts.

Door panels to door - 24 SS No. 8 x
3/4" self-tapping trim screws and wash-
ers.

Two 1/4 x
self-tapping

NOTE: The nuts and bolts listed here
may vary from our optional hardware
kit. In addition, many options are
supplied with their own hardware
and because of variations, the hard-
ware is not listed here.

IX-2

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

Windshield post to upper windshield
trim - two No. 10 x 1/4" SS oval head
machine screws; two No. 10 x 3/4”
SS oval head machine screws.

Windshield center support post to body -
one 1/4" nut, flat washer and lock
washer.

Windshield posts to body - (2 each)
3/8" and 1/4" hex head bolts with
four flat washers.

Gas tank to body (4 each) 5/16 x 1"
carriage bolts with flat washer, lock
washer and nuts.

Rear bow to support arm - (2 each)
1/4 x 1" hex head bolts with lock-
nuts.

Front bow to support arm and support
bracket - (2 each) 1/4 x 1 1/2" hex
head bolts with 4 flat washers.

Top latches to fiberglass bow header -
(4 each) No. 8 x 1" stainless steel oval
head machine screws with flat washers,
lock washers and nuts.



HARDWARE

&

PHILLIPS DRIVE

A-T

L

e}

LOCK NUT

RING TERMINAL

PUSH ON TERMINAL

£ _h(i“-_\

s, I
.
\\ 5

= — _’;---// ‘\.

WIRE TIE

SLOT DRIVE OVAL HEAD PAN HEAD CARRIAGE HEAD
HEX HEAD WASHER
SHEET METAL SCREW | ROUND HEAD SPRING LOCK FLAT HEX HUT
e v S
L&
@ SCOTCH SPLICE
i)

BUTT CONNECTOR

IX-3

PV3






10.
31.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
7.

e B G0 =

SPEEDSTER PART IDENTIFICATION

(1) Dash Pad Set

(1) Dash Pad Set

(1) Dash Pad Set

Not Used

(1) Left (1) Right Windshield Post

(1) Left (1) Right Door Lock Mounting
Plate

(1) Rear Engine Grille

(2) Inside Door Handle

(2) Outside Door Handle

(2) Hood Hinges

(1) Left (1) Right Deck Hinge

Not Used

(1) Hood Handle - Standard Model Only

(2) Headlight Support Bracket

(12") 3/4 Aluminum Tubing

(1) Rear Deck Lock Pin

(1) Outside Door Handle Rubber Large

18.
19.
20.
21.

22.
23.
24,
29,
26.
27,
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34,

(1) Outside Door Handle Rubber Small

(1) Logo Emblem

(2) Outside Door Handle Nut

(1) Front Emblem - Standard Model
Only

(5 ft.) Lower Windshield Rubber

(2) Convertible Top Latch

(6 ft.) Top Windshield Rubber

(2) Inside Door Handle Escutcheon

(1) Left (1) Right Inside Door Release

(1) Left (1) Right Top Release Arm

(1) Left (1) Right Door Striker

(1) Left (1) Right Door Latch

(24 ft.) Seat U’ Channel

(2) Inside Door Release Rod

(1) Upper Hood Latch Assembly

(1) Deck Latch Assembly

(1) Deck Prop Pin

IX-56

35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43,
44,
45,
46.

47.
49.

50.
51.

(2) Door Striker Backing Plate

(1) Left (1) Right Rear Tail Light

(1) License Light

(1) License Holder

(2) Outside Door Release Rod

(1) Windshield Tension Rod

(4) Front Bumper Support Clamps

(2) Horn Grille

(2) Directional Lights

(4) Seat Slides

(1) Left (1) Right Carpet Trim Short
(18 ft.) Upper Side Moulding - Standard
Model Only

(1) Left (1) Right Carpet Trim Long

(8) Seat Slide Washers

(2) Seat Slide Handles

(2) Door Sill Trim

(1) Hood Prop Rod

PV3



IX-6

PV3




RUBBER TRIM AND BRACKETS

(A) UPPER CHANNEL EXTRUSION
WINDSHIELD
(B) LOWER RUBBER EXTRUSION

WINDSHIELD
(C) TUBULAR SEAL (SIDE CURTAIN)

(D) RUBBER SEAL TRIM (SIDE CURTAIN)
(E) STEERING COLUMN BRACKET
(F) FRONT UPPER BODY SUPPORT
(G) HOOD SUPPORT BRACKET (2)
(H) FRONT LOWER BODY SUPPORT
() REAR INNER BUMPER BRACKET (2)
(J) REAR OUTER BUMPER BRACKET (2)
(K) FRONT INNER BUMPER SUP-

PORT (2)
(L) ROLL BAR SUPPORT BRACKET (2)
(M) FRONT OUTER BUMPER BRACKET (2)
(N) NERF BARS (4) OPTIONAL
(O) ROLL BAR
(P) DECK SUPPORT BRACKET L, R

IX-7 PV3



SUPER BEETLE
CHASSIS

TORSION TUBE

|

|
@ SUPPORT
5
&

MASTER CYLINDER
MOUNTING HOLE

BOLTS

11%"

71/16 x 3"

Figure A1

PV3

IX-8

SUPER BEETLE CONVERSION UNIT
(OPTIONAL)

The unit should be installed after the shifter
assembly has been removed. With the Super
Beetle conversion kit in place, it will be diffi-
cult to remove the shifter rod from the front
of the car. See ““Remounting The Gear Shift
Lever”.

Obtain a standard Beetle torsion tube
assembly - complete with brake drums,
shocks, steering box, steering control
arm and steering damper. With the
Super Beetle body removed from its
chassis, measure 11 3/4” from the edge
of the master cylinder mounting hole
and scribe a mark around the chassis
tunnel as shown in the illustration. With
a hacksaw, cut along the scribe mark
around the chassis tunnel. Remove and
discard the nose section.

Fit the torsion tube support plate to
the underside of the Super Beetle chassis.
It may be necessary to cut or file a
notch on either side of the chassis for a
proper fit. Secure in place using the six
bolts supplied with the kit (4 bolts 1/2 x
4" and two bolts 7/16 x 3”) then finger
tighten.

Remove the bolt holding the steering
damper to the torsion tube assembly.
It is not necessary to save this bolt.



[] Locate the Standard Beetle torsion
tube assembly into the four slots of
the torsion tube support brackets and
secure with the two bottom bolts sup-
plied with the kit. Fit the top plate to the
Super Beetle chassis as shown. Using the
two original bolts, secure finger tight.
Next, insert two bolts supplied with the
kit (1/2 x 5 1/2") through the upper
holes of the Standard Beetle torsion tube
assembly, securing the top plate to the
rear of the torsion tube support brackets.

[] Check measurement of wheel base on
each side of car. The measurement from
the center line of the front wheel axis
to the center line of the rear wheel axis
should be equal on each side. Refer to
Figure 1. Shift the Torsion Tube Support
to the left or the right until you achieve
equal wheel base measurements. When
this is accomplished, tighten all bolts.
Using the remaining two holes on the
Torsion Tube Support plate as a guide,
drill two 9/16” holes into the Super
Beetle chassis. Insert two sets of 1/2 x
2" bolts, spacers, flat washers, lock wash-
ers and nuts supplied with the Kkit, as
shown in the illustration, and tighten.
At this time, recheck the wheel axis
measurements on both sides of the frame
to confirm that no shifting has occurred.

[ ] Refit the Steering Damper using the
10mm x 64mm bolt and the spacer
provided with the kit. Recheck all meas-
urements and again tighten nuts and
bolts.

ORIGINAL VW BOLT (2 REQD.)

STEERING DAMPER,

|
N

*LOCATION

BOLT
10 x 64mm

SPACER g
=

\

TOP PLATE

TORSION TUBE
SUPPORT PLATE

STANDARD BEETLE
TORSION TUBE ASSEMBLY

IX-9

Figure A2

PV3




FIBERGLASS CARE AND REPAIR
TYPES OF FINISHES

Parts are made of molded fiberglass. There
are 3 types of fiberglass material finishes:

1. Gel Coat finish: This finish is made of a
special pigment and blended polyester resin
several thousandths of an inch thick.

2. Molded-in-Color finish: This finish is
molded into the fiberglass material which is
the same color throughout its thickness.

3. Painted finish: This finish is painted on the
natural color fiberglass material using stand-
ard painting procedure.

CARE OF FINISHES

The Gel Coat and molded-in-color finishes
require minimum care and can be kept look-
ing new by following these easy mainten-
ance rules:

Clean, buff and wax the exterior periodically
to renew finish.

An automotive wax type cleaner containing
fine rubbing compound is suitable for remov-
ing minor scratches and scuffs. Scratches
which are not removed by the rubbing com-
pound can be removed by wet sanding with
400 grit sandpaper. Then wet sand with 600
grit sandpaper, rebuff and apply wax polish.

Care should be taken not to cut through the
gel coat surface when rubbing. A power buf-

PV3

fer may be used with care or the surface may
be buffed by hand, using a rubbing com-
pound.

REPAIRS

Patch and fill in deep scratches, scars and
small breaks.

Repair any major breaks as soon as
possible to avoid any additional damage.

For damage to the gel coat finish, a can of
Gel Coat of the same color and a small
amount of catalyst is needed. For damage
to the molded-in-color surface, a can of Filler
Coat of the same color and a small amount
of catalyst is needed. For deep holes, breaks,
or gouges, some fiberglass mat and pre-ac-
celerated polyester resin will also be required.
Use M.E.K. (methyl ethyl ketone)
catalyst.

The other materials including fiberglass mat,
and pre-accelerated polyster resin are supplied
in fiberglass repair kits which are available at
most marine or automotive supply stores.

Damage to the painted type finish can be re-
paired by sanding, priming and painting using
regular painting procedure.

SURFACE FINISHING

GEL COAT TOUCH-UP AND SURFACE
REPAIRS

This type of damage may be classified as
damage to the gel coat only, or a hole or

IX-10

gouge that is deep enough to slightly pene-
trate fiberglass material. Repair as follows:

1. To be sure that the area to be patched is
dry, clean and free of any wax or oil, wash
with lacquer thinner.

2. Roughen the bottom and sides of the
damaged area, using a power drill with a burr
attachment. Feather the edge surround-
ing the scratch or gouge, being careful not
to undercut this edge. (See Figure A)

3. A small amount of gel coat, the same color
as the finish should be placed in a small can
lid or on a piece of cardboard. Use just
enough to fill the damaged area. If damage
has penetrated through to fiberglass material,
an equal amount of fibers, which can be
taken from glass mat and shredded into small
fibers, should be mixed with the gel coat -
using a putty knife of flat stick. Add three
drops of catalyst per teaspoon of gel coat
using an eye dropper. Be sure to mix the
catalyst thoroughly for maximum working
time. Maximum working time (pot life) will
be about 15 to 20 minutes at which time it
begins to ““gel”. (See Figure B)

4. Fill the scratch or hole above the dam-
aged area about 1/16", working the material
into the damaged area with the sharp point of
a knife. Be careful to puncture and eliminate
any air bubbles which may occur. (See
Figure C)

NOTE: If fiberglass fibers have not been used
in mixture, skip steps 5 through 7 and pro-
ceed with step 8.



5. When the patch feels rubbery to touch
(10-15 minutes), trim the patch flush with the
surface, and then allow to cure completely
(3060 minutes). Patch will shrink slightly
as it cures, making a depression. (See Figure
D)

6. Carefully roughen up the bottom and
edges of the depression, using the electric
drill with burr attachment, as in Step 2.
Feather into surrounding gel coat; do not
undercut.

7. Again mix a small amount of gel coat with
catalyst - do not use glass fibers. Using your

finger or putty knife, fill the depression with
gel coat 1/16" above the surrounding surface.

8. Spread the gel coat level with the sur-
rounding area and allow to cure (30 - 60
minutes). (See Figure E) Gel coat can be
covered with cellophane, if desired, to aid
in spreading evenly. Remove cellophane after
gel coat has cured.

9. Sand the patched area, using a sanding
block with 600-grit wet sandpaper. Finish
by buffing with fine rubbing compound
such as DuPont No, 606 and waxing. Weather-

ing will aid to blend touch-up if a slight color
difference can be observed. (See Figure F)

NOTE: Where surface color of part has
changed due to weathering, color match of
patch may not be satisfactory. In this case,
entire panel must be sprayed.

Thin Gel coat with acetone (1 to 1 ratio) and
spray panel, blending sprayed area into a
radius or corner on the part. Use a touch-up
spray gun such as the Binks Model 15. After
Gel coat is hard, buff and polish sprayed area.

Figure 1
IX-11

PV3



L R R e R R ol L) Vil-2
memnbling Body: ToRan, .05 S0 ol S0 Lon s sl . rishie acs o ot 40 V-2
BEEtEry Cables o iB o' oot . « s atiaiese . i Rl < VI-10
Battery: CompartBiBnNE - . .. &b« oo ulv o0 o o750 pRnaREINGIE e hiale e 1V-11
Brake FliBRaiilIE: . - - s & o3 v e shatoba R e i e s 1V-11
Briakie LinpcuuuiIn . | . e e e e doset N L S L 111-9
Buniper Or Oprional Nerf Bars. . . . .. ... oo e, . . ... ... V-6
CArpOhin I L. e L L e VII-1
CarfEiilRE -« . oo s ve s s s TR L G e VII-13
Considerations When Buying A Volkswagen . . . . .. ............ 1-3
CORMRRIRIEOD . . ..o oo i o w2 s s ia el Vil-14
Dash Preparation IV-14
Dash Studs For Optional Tonneau Cover . . . . - v« c v v v v v v v v v v V-1
T e LT T IV-15
Pedoyative Roll Bar (Optional), oot R e v o+ +4 o & ajacs sih e 1V-16
ERERREEOWITCR . . o . oo i oo RRTIR oroe s v o sieiellasaats s Vil-4
PEOEEcck Installation .« in vl el el s v <5 v st G s s 1V-20
R ane] LDhoIStery c o s s e B e e < sl o v o i aalnl s s s VII-6
EERRERL T rimy . . . R BN~ & oo 5 50 v 0 el s VII-13
Door Top Trim VIii-7
T L ST R 0 T i s UL | S V-10
LTI s st PRI L e VIII-3
Eamtie Compartment RSERSITIS Tl on caiiais oo o0 saialsiaisimie e s V-11
EOmtn Cover (Rear Degl o s v s e e i v e e s V-5
Eheriass Careand Repalf o et oo cviini cs v v baee e s IX-10
EREERIass Preparation . 2 ool sl il e aiiriiie s 5s v oa v ais mabuiaisaly 1-10
Firewall Splash Apron IV-18
REEE DI SUDDOTE . oo von eire e e e s ot roir » em oA V-4
SRR enrler PANBIS, ... v co niaR IR . . .« oo n st R AT V-10
RGP RaaE FabriCation . . ... «.» » st R | e e R Vii-8
LT A SR i TR 1V-19
T R R {F AT o) PR B v R - V-13
AR GHIFICAtioN -« i 2 i v s e e s o s e Bl V-13
ETRBEIRENIR TR APIENY | ... oo oon vs oo 70 wiaaieralel Il ., o i G ola e 1V-19
BRI RO . ..« oo 5 wieiie an min soe e R, L i V-12
IS e e ey RN L R 1X-3
R T T T T e N S o e 1-6
LT T i e e SRR UL i IR V-4
B R R e (—oss o v > 5 - baaty Sene ale i ERRMEDE . |y e oietd Vil-4
FIESTEE SHRERIONTIONAl) . . . .. o oo hs o S SR s bie 6 s Vil-4

INDEX

X-1

Hood Cover (Luggage CompartmentCover) . .. ... ............ V-8
Hood Handle - Standard Assembly Only ... ....... ... vuun. IV-13
HOGHEBHRGE I o s v 50 e i soattn a o it e b Rl T L U TR 1V-18
Hoest Suapart Bod . S0 0 S iSO s e e s & s e e el T 1V-12
Horn Grilles And Front Turn Signals. . . ..o oo ncevn e .n. V-1
el A e S N o Sy e e st - (G L V-11
Installing Windshield Wiper Motor . . ...................... V-18
P TORIRAIEEEREREIGE . . . « .. v s e ol i o okt ti) A ERFRTNS Bi(ry, 411 VI-7
Instrument Harness Fuse Connections. .. .. « < o v v @ alaaivie s oo s VI-10
Instrument Harness To MainHarness. . . . .. .......civunan-.. VI-10
License Plate Holder Lights And Back-Up Lights. . . .. .......... V-3
Lower Decorative Molding - Standard Assembly Only. . . ... ...... IV-13
Lowering ThEEIERt End . . .7 . . {0 s il < o ks o ins winie il on) 111-8
Main HarnessiERine Branch . . . . .l 0 . . . .. .« . oele e, VI-3
MainHarnessiRIBht Branch. . . .., vl < ol . .. .. .5 i e VI-3
Main Harness Passenger Compartment, Instrument, Fuse

COBNSCHONEEEN . . . . o .. o R D . o« 5w faad eisun s aialE VI-7
Ml HarnessiBEaE Branch. . .. bl el s v - = e s < oo 8 V-3
Master Cylinacrilio Brake ResetMoIE e G« - « « o« siallaias ~ o w5 o5 Vil-4
Mechanical And Chassis Preparation:oiica i - . . . .o cidaasiov os s & 111-9
NIRRT . . . . SR | . . . . o R L L s Vill-1
MO ig e Shift Rod. . v o~ v« v BEREL e o -7
DIECTE RO K .. ... L .« o v s =is SO 1X-1
Optional Defroster DUets Slieh. o v alalalales: o o o5 s slalmiaiaie s s IV-19
Part bt Be Purchiased S lugimBin L. s lials ais e c & o o winjeielnes s a I-1
Passenger Grab Handle (@ptional). . .. .. Do socn 0 oowenin i VIH-2
Pretiperations CheolklBBENINI- L0 oo ooz 0h aiaie ale o o alininre e Vili-4
Propiration OF ChasSiS e 100 o i v s o5 or 000 s Sk ars 11-5
EOEr- ConnectOrs RN | | | . ey siee i sl BT mIERERIERT L VI-10
RRACHG:, . . . o«ooor TN | s e i L VII-2
BOEE Seat CUshiOn e o s oosiancs (s sislio ks e RERRE e s o0 a:is s Vil-2
Redr Suspension AAIISTEHEAT. < ... . .. o6 o siaisluioiesdts s e s oy aid 111-9
Removal Of Clutch, Brake And Gas Pedal Assembly. . . .......... 11-5
Removing The Volkswagen Body . . . .. ... ... onn.. -1
Rubber Trim And Brackets Identification ................... 1X-7
SEEIbe Lines IR | L i e mee e agd eSS 11-10
Doat Bolts. . /R RUIEEL | . L sy s e ers 8o e kiSRRI VII-12
Seat InstallatiORERERE . & i sie e o oe e iennts e o R NIRRT L VII-12
Shift And Emergency Brake Boots . . . .. vo s - salainls aie wu i Vil-4
Side CurtARE RTE . oo o voae/e s o aallare G gl VIl-16

PV3



INDEX

Spare Tire Mount Body SUDPore. L4 i S eI b r L s V-4 BRate To Ba Remtar] . Sl St R BNl s alilis o ataniehs ot o0
Bpetdoameter Cable . 5L .. oh b SlEs Bl 1. 00 5 B 8700 A V-15 oy o - (g R
Bpeadster Part Identifigations o sl e il s v ois san a3 bir e amseis 4 1X-56 Upper Side Trim - Standard VersionOnly .. .................
BretEing Callimn s s S o Rl U o s s s eia e s V-9 Volkswagen Pan SHORBAING. - - . i vie s wi was s s GOMRERRE 751605 sa/s
Steering Wheel (OptipRaty e o = e ikl Sl e s bha s V-15 Wheels AngiFites Ciltils v 5 s v v o 0cn ava vares + R s
Super Beetle Conversion Kit (Optional) . . . .. ................ 1X-8 Windshield InStaHaBIREN: - - -« -« - v sk ilaaiaie s sl s oyl o - -
Faillights L R TR N - s e s o R V-2 Wiper Arms And BIggBs- . . . . o'v . . ... s h il s abilarelantene 50 4
FoiCut D SCHBRIIE I S0 . . v i v oo nn o s SR 11-10 WIEIDE. . . . . O G s - . o R T
Tonneatl COMeRIBPHONal). . . . i v aldis vae s et AR < o o'l Vil-14 Witing Harness Installgiionis . . . . .. ... .. f0ciml, . oo ule,
Tools And Rarts (Miscellaneous). v » v ool v onurilo ciolBli: . ., . I-1
X-2

PV3

-



Downloaded
from
www.SpeedsterOwners.com



